CITY OF SHINER, TX

ORDINANCE NO. 2020-001

METERS

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHINER, TEXAS TO SET FEES FOR REPLACEMENT OF DAMAGED ELECTRIC METERS AND ELECTRONIC WATER METER COMPONENTS, ESTABLISHING A CRIMINAL OFFENSE AND PENALTY; AND PROVIDING FOR FINDINGS OF FACT, REPEALER, SEVERABILITY, CODIFICATION, EFFECTIVE DATE, PROPER NOTICE AND MEETING.

5/8"X 3/4" METER FEES	1" METER FEES
a. Meter Box Lid - \$16.00	a. Meter Box Lid - \$30.00
b. MXU Single Port - \$150.00	b. MXU Single Port - \$150.00
c. Connection Cord - \$30.00	c. Connection Cord - \$30.00
d. Meter Box - \$28.00	d. Meter Box - \$28.00
e. Meter - \$150.00	e. Meter - \$216.95
f. Meter Setter - \$140.00	f. Meter Setter - \$140.00
g. Labor - \$125.00	g. Labor - \$125.00
1-1/2" METER FEES	2" METER FEES
a. Meter Box Lid - \$98.00	a. Meter Box Lid - \$98.00
b. MXU Single Port - \$150.00	b. MXU Single Port - \$150.00
c. Connection Cord - \$30.00	c. Connection Cord - \$30.00
d. Meter Box - \$175.00	d. Meter Box - \$175.00
e. Meter - \$520.00	e. Meter - \$520.00
f. Meter Setter - \$1107.00	f. Meter Setter - \$1107.00
g. Labor - \$125.00	g. Labor - \$125.00
ALL METERS OVER 2"	ELECTRIC METER REPLACEMENT
The City shall assess a fee not less than \$50.00	Electric meters cannot be repaired so the City
and not to exceed the Actual Cost of damaged	shall assess a fee of \$150.00 to cover replacement
meter components, tax, and labor.	costs of damaged electric meters.

Passed and adopted by Shiner City Council February 22, 2021.